
SNORKELING COMBO

WARNING
This mask is intended to protect the eyes of the user from direct 
contact with water in snorkeling only. Do not dive head first in the 
water wearing the mask as this may lead to breakage of the lens and 
could cause serious injuries to the user’s eyes. Do not drop the mask 
as this might damage the lens.

COMPLIANCE WITH STANDARDS
This AQUALUNG snorkeling mask meets the requirements of 
EN16805:2015 “Diving equipment - Diving mask - Requirements and 
test methods”. This mask meets the requirements of the European 
regulation (UE) 2016/425 of 9 March 2016 on Personal Protective 
Equipment Category 1 as brought into UK law and amended. 

PUTTING ON THE MASK
Check the correct fit and tightness of your mask by gently pressing 
the mask against your face, breathing in through the nose to produce 
suction on the face. Let go of the mask, the mask must cling to your 
face. Hair and beards may affect the sealing of the mask. Fix the 
mask with one hand and put the strap over your head with the other 
one. Then you can gently tighten both loose ends of the strap until 
you feel a soft pressure on your face. A strap that is too tight will 
negatively affect the fit and create leaks. When entering the water 
from a boat, fix the mask on your face with one hand. Never dive in 
the water head first!

USING THE MASK
Check the general condition of the mask before entering the water. 
Do not use the product if it has any defects (broken buckle, rust, 
deep cuts…). For tempered glass lens: prepare the lens prior to 
snorkeling to avoid fogging.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
• RINSE WITH FRESH WATER AFTER USE.
• DRY NATURALLY, AWAY FROM ANY SOURCE OF HEAT.

LENTE.
  
CONSERVAZIONE
• Conservare il prodotto al riparo dalla luce solare e dall'umidità.

GARANZIA E DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ
Le informazioni sulla garanzia e la dichiarazione di conformità 
2016/425 del DPI sono disponibili sul sito web di AQUALUNG 
all'indirizzo www.aqualung.com.

ADVERTENCIA
Esta máscara está destinada a proteger los ojos del usuario del 
contacto directo con el agua sólo en el snorkel. No se sumerja de 
cabeza en el agua con la máscara puesta, ya que esto podría 
provocar la rotura de la lente y causar lesiones graves en los ojos. No 
deje caer la máscara, ya que podría dañar la lente.

CUMPLIMIENTO DE LAS NORMAS
Esta máscara de snorkel AQUALUNG cumple los requisitos de la 
norma EN16805:2015 "Equipos de buceo - Máscara de buceo - 
Requisitos y métodos de prueba ".

COLOCACIÓN DE LA MÁSCARA
Comprueba el ajuste correcto y la estanqueidad de la máscara 
presionando suavemente la máscara contra la cara, inspirando por la 
nariz para producir succión en la cara. Suelte la mascarilla, la 
mascarilla debe adherirse a su cara. El pelo y la barba pueden 
afectar al sellado de la mascarilla. Fije la mascarilla con una mano y 
coloque la correa sobre tu cabeza con la otra. A continuación, apriete 
suavemente los dos extremos sueltos de la correa hasta que sienta 
una suave presión en la cara. Una correa demasiado apretada 
afectará negativamente al ajuste y creará fugas. Cuando entre en el 
agua desde una embarcación, fije la máscara en la cara con una 
mano. Nunca se tire al agua de cabeza.

UTILIZACIÓN DE LA MÁSCARA
Compruebe el estado general de la máscara antes de entrar en el 
agua. No la utilice si presenta algún defecto (hebilla rota, óxido, 
cortes profundos...). Para las lentes de vidrio templado: prepare la 

• DO NOT EXPOSE TO SOLVENTS, DETERGENTS, ALCOHOL AND 
OILS.
• DO NOT EXPOSE THE PRODUCT TO PROLONGED SUNLIGHT.
• FOR PLASTIC LENS: DO NOT RUB OR TOUCH THE LENS.

STORAGE
• Keep this product away from sunlight and moisture.

WARRANTY AND DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Warranty information and declaration of conformity 2016/425 of the 
PPE can be found on the AQUALUNG website at
www.aqualung.com.

AVERTISSEMENT
Ce masque est destiné à protéger les yeux de l'utilisateur contre le 
contact direct avec l'eau, uniquement dans le cadre du snorkeling. 
Ne plongez pas la tête la première dans l'eau avec le masque, car 
cela pourrait entraîner la rupture de la lentille et causer des blessures 
graves aux yeux de l'utilisateur. Ne laissez pas tomber le masque car 
cela pourrait endommager la lentille.

CONFORMITÉ AUX NORMES
Ce masque de snorkeling AQUALUNG est conforme aux exigences 
de la norme EN16805:2015 "Équipement de plongée - Masque de 
plongée - Exigences et méthodes d'essai".

MISE EN PLACE DU MASQUE
Vérifiez l'ajustement et l'étanchéité de votre masque en pressant 
doucement le masque contre votre visage, inspirer par le nez pour 
produire une légère aspiration sur le visage. Lâchez le masque, il doit 
adhérer à votre visage. Les cheveux et la barbe peuvent nuire à 
l'étanchéité du masque. Fixez le masque d'une main et passez la 
sangle derrière votre tête. Vous pouvez ensuite serrer doucement les 
deux extrémités de la sangle jusqu'à ce que vous sentiez une légère 
pression sur votre visage. Une sangle trop serrée aura un effet négatif 
sur l'ajustement et créera des fuites. Lorsque vous entrez dans l'eau 
à partir d'un bateau, tenez d'une main votre masque sur votre visage. 
Ne plongez jamais la tête la première dans l'eau !

UTILISATION DU MASQUE
Vérifiez l'état général du masque avant d'entrer dans l'eau. N'utilisez 
pas le produit s'il présente des défauts (boucle cassée, rouille, 
coupures profondes...). Pour les lentilles en verre trempé : préparer le 
verre avant la sortie pour éviter la formation de buée.

MODE D'EMPLOI
ENTRETIEN COURANT
• RINCER À L'EAU DOUCE APRÈS UTILISATION.
• SÉCHER NATURELLEMENT, LOIN DE TOUTE SOURCE DE 
CHALEUR.
• NE PAS EXPOSER AUX SOLVANTS, DÉTERGENTS, ALCOOLS ET 
HUILES.
• NE PAS EXPOSER LE PRODUIT DE MANIÈRE PROLONGÉE AU 
SOLEIL.
• POUR LES LENTILLES EN PLASTIQUE : NE PAS FROTTER OU 
TOUCHER LA LENTILLE.
  
STOCKAGE
• Conserver ce produit à l'abri du soleil et de l'humidité.

GARANTIE ET DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ
Les informations relatives à la garantie et la déclaration de conformité 
2016/425 de l'EPI sont disponibles sur le site Internet d'AQUALUNG 
à l'adresse www.aqualung.com.

WARNUNG
Diese Maske ist nur dazu bestimmt, die Augen des Benutzers beim 
Schnorcheln vor direktem Kontakt mit Wasser zu schützen. Tauchen 
Sie mit der Maske nicht kopfüber ins Wasser, da dies zu einem Bruch 
des Glases führen und schwere Verletzungen der Augen des 
Benutzers verursachen könnte. Lassen Sie die Maske nicht fallen, da 
dies zu einer Beschädigung des Glases führen kann.

EINHALTUNG DER NORMEN
Diese AQUALUNG-Schnorchelmaske entspricht den Anforderungen 
der EN16805:2015 "Tauchausrüstung - Tauchmaske - Anforderun-
gen und Prüfverfahren".

AUFSETZEN DER MASKE
Überprüfen Sie den korrekten Sitz und die Dichtigkeit Ihrer Maske, 
indem Sie die Maske sanft gegen Ihr Gesicht drücken und durch die 
Nase einatmen, um einen Sog im Gesicht zu erzeugen. Wenn Sie die 
Maske loslassen, muss sich die Maske an Ihr Gesicht anschmiegen. 
Haare und Bärte können die Dichtigkeit der Maske beeinträchtigen. 
Fixieren Sie die Maske mit einer Hand und ziehen Sie das Band mit 
der anderen Hand über den Kopf. Dann können Sie die beiden losen 
Enden des Bandes vorsichtig festziehen, bis Sie einen sanften Druck 
auf Ihrem Gesicht spüren. Ein zu festes Band beeinträchtigt die 
Passform und führt zu Undichtigkeiten. Wenn Sie von einem Boot 
aus ins Wasser gehen, fixieren Sie die Maske mit einer Hand auf 
Ihrem Gesicht. Tauchen Sie niemals mit dem Kopf voran ins Wasser!

VERWENDUNG DER MASKE
Überprüfen Sie den allgemeinen Zustand der Maske, bevor Sie ins 
Wasser gehen. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es Mängel 
aufweist (gebrochene Schnalle, Rost, tiefe Schnitte usw.). Bei Gläsern 
aus gehärtetem Glas: Bereiten Sie die Gläser vor dem Schnorcheln 
vor, um ein Beschlagen zu vermeiden.

ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH
ROUTINEMÄßIGE PFLEGE
• NACH DEM GEBRAUCH MIT SÜßWASSER ABSPÜLEN.
• AN DER LUFT TROCKNEN LASSEN, FERN VON JEDER 
WÄRMEQUELLE.
• NICHT MIT LÖSUNGSMITTELN, REINIGUNGSMITTELN, 
ALKOHOL UND ÖLEN IN BERÜHRUNG BRINGEN.
• SETZEN SIE DAS PRODUKT NICHT ÜBER LÄNGERE ZEIT DEM 
SONNENLICHT AUS.
• FÜR KUNSTSTOFFGLÄSER: DIE GLÄSER NICHT REIBEN ODER 
BERÜHREN.
  
LAGERUNG
• Bewahren Sie das Produkt trocken und vor Sonnenlicht geschützt 
auf.

GARANTIE UND KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Garantieinformationen und die Konformitätserklärung 2016/425 der 
PSA finden Sie auf der AQUALUNG-Website unter www.aqua-
lung.com.

ATTENZIONE
Questa maschera è destinata a proteggere gli occhi dell'utente dal 
contatto diretto con l'acqua solo durante lo snorkeling. Non 
immergersi a testa in giù nell'acqua indossando la maschera, poiché 
ciò potrebbe causare la rottura della lente e gravi lesioni agli occhi 
dell'utente. Non far cadere la maschera per non danneggiare la lente.

CONFORMITÀ AGLI STANDARD
Questa maschera da snorkeling AQUALUNG soddisfa i requisiti della 
norma EN16805:2015 "Attrezzatura per immersione - Maschera per 
immersione - Requisiti e metodi di prova".

INDOSSARE LA MASCHERA
Controllare la corretta vestibilità e tenuta della maschera premendo 
delicatamente la maschera contro il viso, inspirando dal naso per 
produrre un'aspirazione sul viso. Lasciare la maschera, che deve 
aderire al viso. Capelli e barba possono compromettere la tenuta 
della maschera. Fissare la maschera con una mano e mettere la 
cinghia sulla testa con l'altra. Quindi stringere delicatamente le due 
estremità della cinghia fino a sentire una leggera pressione sul viso. 
Una cinghia troppo stretta influisce negativamente sulla vestibilità e 
crea perdite. Quando si entra in acqua da una barca, fissare la 
maschera sul viso con una mano. Non immergetevi mai in acqua con 
la testa per terra!

UTILIZZO DELLA MASCHERA
Controllare le condizioni generali della maschera prima di entrare in 
acqua. Non utilizzare il prodotto se presenta difetti (fibbia rotta, 
ruggine, tagli profondi...). Per le lenti in vetro temperato: preparare le 
lenti prima dello snorkeling per evitare l'appannamento.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
MANUTENZIONE ORDINARIA
• SCIACQUARE CON ACQUA DOLCE DOPO L'USO.
• ASCIUGARE NATURALMENTE, LONTANO DA FONTI DI CALORE.
• NON ESPORRE A SOLVENTI, DETERGENTI, ALCOL E OLI.
• NON ESPORRE IL PRODOTTO ALLA LUCE SOLARE 
PROLUNGATA.
• PER LE LENTI IN PLASTICA: NON STROFINARE O TOCCARE LA 

lente antes de bucear para evitar que se empañe.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
MANTENIMIENTO RUTINARIO
• ENJUAGAR CON AGUA DULCE DESPUÉS DE CADA USO.
• SECAR DE FORMA NATURAL, LEJOS DE CUALQUIER FUENTE 
DE CALOR.
• NO EXPONER A DISOLVENTES, DETERGENTES, ALCOHOL Y 
ACEITES.
• NO EXPONER EL PRODUCTO A LA LUZ SOLAR PROLONGADA.
• PARA LENTES DE PLÁSTICO: NO FROTAR NI TOCAR LA LENTE.
  
ALMACENAMIENTO
• Mantenga este producto alejado de la luz solar y de la humedad.

GARANTÍA Y DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD
La información sobre la garantía y la declaración de conformidad 
2016/425 del EPI se pueden encontrar en el sitio web de 
AQUALUNG en www.aqualung.com.

WAARSCHUWING
Dit masker is bedoeld om de ogen van de gebruiker te beschermen 
tegen direct contact met water tijdens het snorkelen. Duik niet met 
het hoofd eerst in het water terwijl u het masker draagt, aangezien dit 
kan leiden tot breuk van de lens en ernstige letsels aan de ogen van 
de gebruiker kan veroorzaken. Laat het masker niet vallen aangezien 
dit de lens kan beschadigen.

NALEVING VAN NORMEN
Dit AQUALUNG snorkelmasker voldoet aan de eisen van 
EN16805:2015 "Duikuitrusting - Duikmasker - Eisen en 
beproevingsmethoden".

HET MASKER OPZETTEN
Controleer of uw masker goed past en goed vastzit door het masker 
zachtjes tegen uw gezicht te drukken en door de neus in te ademen 
om zuigkracht op het gezicht te produceren. Laat het masker los, het 
masker moet zich aan uw gezicht hechten. Haar en baard kunnen de 
afdichting van het masker beïnvloeden. Zet het masker met één hand 

vast en doe met de andere hand de band over je hoofd. Vervolgens 
kun je beide losse uiteinden van de band voorzichtig aantrekken 
totdat je een zachte druk op je gezicht voelt. Een te strakke band zal 
de pasvorm negatief beïnvloeden en waterinfiltratie veroorzaken. Als 
je vanaf een boot het water in gaat, zet het masker dan met één hand 
vast op je gezicht. Duik nooit met je hoofd eerst in het water!

HET MASKER GEBRUIKEN
Controleer de algemene staat van het masker voordat je het water 
ingaat. Gebruik het product niet als het gebreken vertoont (gebroken 
gesp, roest, diepe sneden...). Voor lenzen van gehard glas: bereid de 
lens voor op het snorkelen om aandampen te voorkomen.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK
ROUTINEMATIG ONDERHOUD
• SPOEL AF MET SCHOON WATER NA GEBRUIK.
• DROOG OP NATUURLIJKE WIJZE, UIT DE BUURT VAN 
WARMTEBRONNEN.
• NIET BLOOTSTELLEN AAN OPLOSMIDDELEN, SCHOONMAAK-
MIDDELEN, ALCOHOL EN OLIËN.
• STEL HET PRODUCT NIET BLOOT AAN LANGDURIG ZONLICHT.
• VOOR PLASTIC LENZEN: NIET OVER DE LENS WRIJVEN OF 
AANRAKEN.
  
OPSLAG
• Houd dit product uit de buurt van zonlicht en vocht.

GARANTIE EN CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING
Garantie-informatie en conformiteitsverklaring 2016/425 van de PBM 
vindt u op de website van AQUALUNG op www.aqualung.com.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Данная маска предназначена для защиты глаз пользователя от 
прямого контакта с водой только при подводном плавании. Не 
погружайтесь в воду с головой в маске, так как это может 
привести к поломке линзы и серьезным травмам глаз 
пользователя. Не роняйте маску, так как это может привести к 
повреждению линзы.

СООТВЕТСТВИЕ СТАНДАРТАМ
Данная маска для снорклинга AQUALUNG соответствует 
требованиям стандарта EN16805:2015 "Diving equipment - Diving 
mask - Requirements and test methods".

НАДЕВАНИЕ МАСКИ
Проверьте правильность посадки и плотность прилегания 
маски, слегка прижав ее к лицу, вдыхая через нос, чтобы 
создать присасывание к лицу. Отпустите маску, она должна 
прилегать к лицу. Волосы и борода могут повлиять на 
герметичность маски. Одной рукой зафиксируйте маску, а 
другой накиньте ремешок на голову. Затем аккуратно затяните 
оба свободных конца ремешка, пока не почувствуете мягкое 
давление на лицо. Слишком тугой ремешок отрицательно 
скажется на посадке маски и приведет к образованию 
протечек. При входе в воду с лодки фиксируйте маску на лице 
одной рукой. Никогда не погружайтесь в воду головой вперед!

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ МАСКИ
Перед входом в воду проверьте общее состояние маски. Не 
используйте изделие, если оно имеет какие-либо дефекты 
(сломанная застежка, ржавчина, глубокие порезы...). Для линз 
из закаленного стекла: во избежание запотевания подготовьте 
линзы перед плаванием с маской.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
ТЕКУЩИЙ УХОД
• ПОСЛЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ПРОМЫТЬ ПРЕСНОЙ ВОДОЙ.
• СУШИТЬ ЕСТЕСТВЕННЫМ ОБРАЗОМ, ВДАЛИ ОТ 
ИСТОЧНИКОВ ТЕПЛА.
• НЕ ПОДВЕРГАЙТЕ ВОЗДЕЙСТВИЮ РАСТВОРИТЕЛЕЙ, 
МОЮЩИХ СРЕДСТВ, СПИРТА И МАСЕЛ.
• НЕ ПОДВЕРГАЙТЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ ДЛИТЕЛЬНОМУ 
ВОЗДЕЙСТВИЮ СОЛНЕЧНОГО СВЕТА.
• ДЛЯ ПЛАСТИКОВЫХ ЛИНЗ: НЕ ТРИТЕ И НЕ ТРОГАЙТЕ 
ЛИНЗЫ.
  
ХРАНЕНИЕ
• Храните изделие вдали от солнечного света и влаги.

ГАРАНТИЯ И ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ
Гарантийная информация и декларация соответствия 2016/425 

СИЗ размещены на сайте компании AQUALUNG по адресу 
www.aqualung.com.

ADVARSEL
Denne maske er kun beregnet til at beskytte brugerens øjne mod 
direkte kontakt med vand ved snorkling. Dyk ikke med hovedet først i 
vandet med masken på, da det kan føre til brud på linsen og 
forårsage alvorlige skader på brugerens øjne. Tab ikke masken, da 
det kan beskadige linsen.

OVERHOLDELSE AF STANDARDER
Denne AQUALUNG-snorkelmaske opfylder kravene i EN16805:2015 
"Dykkerudstyr - Dykkermaske - Krav og testmetoder".

PÅSÆTNING AF MASKEN
Kontrollér, at masken sidder korrekt og er tæt, ved forsigtigt at presse 
masken mod ansigtet og trække vejret ind gennem næsen for at 
skabe sug i ansigtet. Giv slip på masken, den skal klæbe til dit ansigt. 
Hår og skæg kan påvirke maskens forsegling. Fastgør masken med 
den ene hånd, og læg stroppen over hovedet med den anden. 
Derefter kan du forsigtigt stramme begge løse ender af stroppen, 
indtil du føler et blødt tryk på dit ansigt. En for stram rem vil påvirke 
pasformen negativt og skabe lækager. Når du går i vandet fra en båd, 
skal du fastgøre masken på dit ansigt med den ene hånd. Dyk aldrig i 
vandet med hovedet først!

BRUG AF MASKEN
Kontrollér maskens generelle tilstand, før du går i vandet. Brug ikke 
produktet, hvis det har defekter (knækket spænde, rust, dybe snit...). 
For linser af hærdet glas: klargør linsen før snorkling for at undgå dug.

INSTRUKTIONER TIL BRUG
RUTINEMÆSSIG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
• SKYL MED FERSKVAND EFTER BRUG.
• TØRRES NATURLIGT, VÆK FRA VARMEKILDER.
• MÅ IKKE UDSÆTTES FOR OPLØSNINGSMIDLER, 
RENGØRINGSMIDLER, ALKOHOL OG OLIER.
• UDSÆT IKKE PRODUKTET FOR LÆNGEREVARENDE SOLLYS.
• FOR PLASTLINSER: UNDGÅ AT GNIDE ELLER RØRE VED 

ΧΡΉΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΆΣΚΑΣ
Ελέγξτε τη γενική κατάσταση της μάσκας πριν μπείτε στο νερό. Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν έχει οποιαδήποτε ελαττώματα 
(σπασμένη πόρπη, σκουριά, βαθιά κοψίματα...). Για φακό από 
σκληρυμένο γυαλί: προετοιμάστε το φακό πριν από το κολύμπι με 
αναπνευστήρα για να αποφύγετε το θόλωμα.

ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΧΡΉΣΗΣ
ΣΥΝΤΉΡΗΣΗ ΡΟΥΤΊΝΑΣ
• ΞΕΠΛΎΝΕΤΕ ΜΕ ΚΑΘΑΡΌ ΝΕΡΌ ΜΕΤΆ ΤΗ ΧΡΉΣΗ.
• ΣΤΕΓΝΏΣΤΕ ΦΥΣΙΚΆ, ΜΑΚΡΙΆ ΑΠΌ ΚΆΘΕ ΠΗΓΉ 
ΘΕΡΜΌΤΗΤΑΣ.
• ΜΗΝ ΕΚΤΊΘΕΣΤΕ ΣΕ ΔΙΑΛΎΤΕΣ, ΑΠΟΡΡΥΠΑΝΤΙΚΆ, 
ΟΙΝΌΠΝΕΥΜΑ ΚΑΙ ΈΛΑΙΑ.
• ΜΗΝ ΕΚΘΈΤΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΌΝ ΣΕ ΠΑΡΑΤΕΤΑΜΈΝΟ ΗΛΙΑΚΌ 
ΦΩΣ.
• ΓΙΑ ΠΛΑΣΤΙΚΟΎΣ ΦΑΚΟΎΣ: ΜΗΝ ΤΡΊΒΕΤΕ Ή ΑΓΓΊΖΕΤΕ ΤΟ 
ΦΑΚΌ.
  
ΑΠΟΘΉΚΕΥΣΗ
• Διατηρείτε το προϊόν μακριά από το ηλιακό φως και την υγρασία.

ΕΓΓΎΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΔΉΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΌΡΦΩΣΗΣ
Πληροφορίες για την εγγύηση και τη δήλωση συμμόρφωσης 
2016/425 του ΜΑΠ μπορείτε να βρείτε στον ιστότοπο της 
AQUALUNG στη διεύθυνση www.aqualung.com.

警告
このマスクは、シュノーケリング時にのみ、水との直接接触から使用者
の目を保護するためのものです。マスクを着用したまま頭から水中に
飛びむと、レンズが破損し使用者の目に重大な傷害を及ぼす可能性
があります。レンズを破損する恐れがありますので、マスクを落とさな
いでください。

規格への準拠
このアクアラングのシュノーケリングマスクは、EN16805:2015「潜水用
具-潜水用マスク-要件および試験方法」の要件に適合しています。

マスクの装着

マスクを顔に軽く押し当て、鼻から息を吸って顔に吸引力を発生させ
、マスクの正しいフィット感と締まり具合を確認します。手を放しても、
マスクが顔に密着している必要があります。髪やひげはマスクの密閉
性に影響する可能性があります。片手でマスクを固定し、もう片方の
手でストラップを頭にかけます。そして顔にソフトな圧力を感じるまで
ストラップの両端を軽く締めます。ストラップがきつすぎるとフィット
感が損なわれ、水漏れの原因になります。ボートから入水するときは、
片手でマスクを顔に固定します。決してマスクを着用したまま頭から
水に飛び込まないでください！

マスクの使用
入水前にマスクの状態を確認してください。不具合（バックルの破損、
錆、深い切り傷など）がある場合は使用しないでください。強化ガラス
レンズの場合：曇りを防ぐため、シュノーケリングの前にレンズの準備
をしてください。

使用上の注意
定期的なメンテナンス
• 使用後は真水ですすいでください。
• 熱源を避け、自然乾燥させてください。
• 溶剤、洗剤、アルコール、油にさらさないでください。
• 日光に長時間さらさないでください。
• プラスチックレンズの場合： レンズをこすったり、触れないでくださ
い。

保管方法
• 日光や湿気を避けて保管してください。

保証と適合宣言
保証情報と個人用保護具(PPE)の適合宣書2016/425は、AQUALUNG 
のウェブサイトwww.aqualung.com でご覧いただけます。

OSTRZEŻENIE
Ta maska jest przeznaczona do ochrony oczu użytkownika przed 
bezpośrednim kontaktem z wodą wyłącznie podczas nurkowania z 
rurką. Nie należy nurkować z maską głową w wodzie, ponieważ 
może to doprowadzić do pęknięcia soczewki i poważnych obrażeń 
oczu użytkownika. Nie upuszczać maski, ponieważ może to 
spowodować uszkodzenie soczewki.

ZGODNOŚĆ Z NORMAMI
Maska do snorkelingu AQUALUNG spełnia wymagania normy 
EN16805:2015 "Sprzęt do nurkowania - Maska do nurkowania - 
Wymagania i metody badań".

ZAKŁADANIE MASKI
Sprawdź prawidłowe dopasowanie i szczelność maski, delikatnie 
dociskając maskę do twarzy, oddychając przez nos, aby wytworzyć 
zasysanie na twarzy. Puść maskę, maska musi przylegać do twarzy. 
Włosy i broda mogą wpływać na szczelność maski. Przymocuj 
maskę jedną ręką, a drugą załóż pasek na głowę. Następnie możesz 
delikatnie zacisnąć oba luźne końce paska, aż poczujesz delikatny 
nacisk na twarz. Zbyt ciasny pasek negatywnie wpłynie na 
dopasowanie i spowoduje nieszczelności. Podczas wchodzenia do 
wody z łodzi należy zamocować maskę na twarzy jedną ręką. Nigdy 
nie nurkuj do wody głową do przodu!

KORZYSTANIE Z MASKI
Przed wejściem do wody należy sprawdzić ogólny stan maski. Nie 
używaj produktu, jeśli ma jakiekolwiek wady (pęknięta klamra, rdza, 
głębokie nacięcia...). W przypadku soczewek ze szkła hartowanego: 
przed snorkelingiem należy przygotować soczewki, aby uniknąć 
zaparowania.

INSTRUKCJE UŻYTKOWANIA
RUTYNOWA KONSERWACJA
• PO UŻYCIU PRZEPŁUKAĆ ŚWIEŻĄ WODĄ.
• SUSZYĆ W SPOSÓB NATURALNY, Z DALA OD ŹRÓDEŁ CIEPŁA.
• NIE WYSTAWIAĆ NA DZIAŁANIE ROZPUSZCZALNIKÓW, 
DETERGENTÓW, ALKOHOLU I OLEJÓW.
• NIE WYSTAWIAĆ PRODUKTU NA DŁUGOTRWAŁE DZIAŁANIE 
PROMIENI SŁONECZNYCH.
• W PRZYPADKU PLASTIKOWYCH SOCZEWEK: NIE TRZEĆ ANI 
NIE DOTYKAĆ SOCZEWKI.
  
PRZECHOWYWANIE
• Produkt należy przechowywać z dala od światła słonecznego i 
wilgoci.

GWARANCJA I DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI
Informacje o gwarancji i deklarację zgodności 2016/425 ŚOI można 

znaleźć na stronie internetowej AQUALUNG pod adresem 
www.aqualung.com

VAROVANIE
Táto maska je určená len na ochranu očí používateľa pred priamym 
kontaktom s vodou pri šnorchlovaní. V maske sa neponárajte do 
vody hlavou napred, pretože to môže viesť k rozbitiu šošovky a môže 
spôsobiť vážne poranenia očí používateľa. Masku nepúšťajte, pretože 
by mohlo dôjsť k poškodeniu šošovky.

SÚLAD S NORMAMI
Táto maska na šnorchlovanie AQUALUNG spĺňa požiadavky normy 
EN16805:2015 "Potápačské vybavenie - Potápačská maska - 
Požiadavky a skúšobné metódy ".

NASADZOVANIE MASKY
Správne nasadenie a tesnosť masky skontrolujte jemným pritlačením 
masky na tvár, pričom sa nadýchnite nosom, aby sa vytvorilo sanie 
na tvári. Pustite masku, maska musí priliehať k vašej tvári. Vlasy a 
fúzy môžu ovplyvniť tesnosť masky. Jednou rukou masku upevnite a 
druhou si nasaďte popruh na hlavu. Potom môžete jemne utiahnuť 
oba voľné konce popruhu, kým nepocítite jemný tlak na tvári. Príliš 
utiahnutý remienok negatívne ovplyvní priliehanie a spôsobí 
netesnosť. Pri vstupe do vody z lode si masku upevnite na tvár 
jednou rukou. Nikdy sa neponárajte do vody hlavou napred!

POUŽÍVANIE MASKY
Pred vstupom do vody skontrolujte celkový stav masky. Výrobok 
nepoužívajte, ak má akékoľvek chyby (zlomená pracka, hrdza, hlboké 
rezy...). V prípade šošoviek z tvrdeného skla: pred šnorchlovaním 
pripravte šošovky, aby sa zabránilo ich zahmlievaniu.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
BEŽNÁ ÚDRŽBA
• PO POUŽITÍ OPLÁCHNITE ČERSTVOU VODOU.
• SUŠTE PRIRODZENE, MIMO AKÉHOKOĽVEK ZDROJA TEPLA.
• NEVYSTAVUJTE PÔSOBENIU ROZPÚŠŤADIEL, ČISTIACICH 
PROSTRIEDKOV, ALKOHOLU A OLEJOV.
• NEVYSTAVUJTE VÝROBOK DLHODOBÉMU SLNEČNÉMU 
ŽIARENIU.
• PRE PLASTOVÉ ŠOŠOVKY: NEOTIERAJTE ANI SA 
NEDOTÝKAJTE ŠOŠOVKY.

  
SKLADOVANIE
• Tento výrobok uchovávajte mimo dosahu slnečného žiarenia a 
vlhkosti.

ZÁRUKA A VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE
Informácie o záruke a vyhlásenie o zhode 2016/425 OOP nájdete na 
webovej stránke spoločnosti AQUALUNG www.aqualung.com.

AVISO
Esta máscara tem como objetivo proteger os olhos do utilizador do 
contacto direto com a água, apenas durante o mergulho com 
snorkel. Não mergulhe de cabeça na água com a máscara colocada, 
pois pode partir a lente e causar ferimentos graves nos olhos do 
utilizador. Não deixe cair a máscara, pois pode danificar a lente.

CONFORMIDADE COM AS NORMAS
Esta máscara de mergulho AQUALUNG está em conformidade com 
os requisitos da norma EN16805:2015 "Equipamento de mergulho - 
Máscara de mergulho - Requisitos e métodos de ensaio".

COLOCANDO A MÁSCARA
Verifique o ajuste e a selagem da sua máscara pressionando-a 
suavemente contra o seu rosto e inspirando pelo nariz para produzir 
uma ligeira sucção no seu rosto. Solte a máscara, deve colar-se ao 
seu rosto. O cabelo e a barba podem interferir com a vedação da 
máscara. Prenda a máscara com uma mão e passe a tira atrás da 
cabeça. Pode então apertar suavemente ambas as extremidades da 
tira até sentir uma ligeira pressão no rosto. Uma tira demasiado 
apertada afetará negativamente o ajuste e causará fugas. Ao entrar 
na água vindo de um barco, segure a máscara na cara com uma 
mão. Nunca mergulhe de cabeça na água!

USO DA MÁSCARA
Verifique o estado geral da máscara antes de entrar na água. Não 
utilize o produto se este apresentar algum defeito (fivela partida, 
ferrugem, cortes profundos, etc.). Para lentes de vidro temperado: 
prepare o vidro antes de sair para evitar o embaciamento.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

MANUTENÇÃO DE ROTINA 
• ENXAGUAR COM ÁGUA DOCE APÓS A UTILIZAÇÃO.
• SEQUE NATURALMENTE, LONGE DE QUALQUER FONTE DE 
CALOR. 
• NÃO EXPONHA A SOLVENTES, DETERGENTES, ÁLCOOIS E 
ÓLEOS.
• NÃO EXPONHA O PRODUTO AO SOL DURANTE UM PERÍODO 
PROLONGADO. 
• PARA LENTES DE PLÁSTICO: NÃO ESFREGUE NEM TOQUE NA 
LENTE.
  
ARMAZENAR
• Guarde este produto longe da luz solar e da humidade.

GARANTIA E DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE
As informações sobre a garantia e a Declaração de Conformidade 
2016/425 para EPI estão disponíveis no site da AQUALUNG em 
www.aqualung.com.

AVERTISMENT 
Această mască este menită să protejeze ochii utilizatorului de 
contactul direct cu apa, doar atunci când face snorkeling. Nu vă 
scufundați cu capul înainte în apă cu masca pusă, deoarece acest 
lucru poate cauza ruperea lentilei și poate provoca vătămări grave ale 
ochilor utilizatorului. Nu scăpați masca deoarece aceasta poate 
deteriora lentila.

RESPECTAREA STANDARDELOR
Această mască de snorkeling AQUALUNG respectă cerințele 
EN16805:2015 „Echipament de scufundare - Mască de scufundare - 
Cerințe și metode de testare”.

PUNEREA MĂȘTII
Verificați potrivirea și etanșarea măștii apăsând ușor masca pe față, 
inspirând prin nas pentru a produce o ușoară aspirație pe față. 
Eliberează masca, ar trebui să se lipească de fața ta. Părul și barba 
pot interfera cu sigiliul măștii. Fixați masca cu o mână și treceți 
cureaua în spatele capului. Puteți strânge apoi ușor ambele capete 
ale curelei până când simțiți o ușoară presiune pe față. O curea care 
este prea strânsă va afecta negativ potrivirea și va crea scurgeri. 

Când intrați în apă dintr-o barcă, țineți masca de față cu o mână. Nu 
vă scufundați niciodată cu capul întâi în apă!

UTILIZAREA MĂȘTII
Verificați starea generală a măștii înainte de a intra în apă. Nu utilizați 
produsul dacă are defecte (cataramă spartă, rugină, tăieturi adânci 
etc.). Pentru lentilele din sticlă călită: pregătiți sticla înainte de a ieși 
pentru a preveni aburirea.

MODE D'EMPLOI
ÎNTREȚINERE DE RUTINĂ
• CLĂTIȚI CU APĂ PROASPĂTĂ DUPĂ UTILIZARE.
• SE USUCĂ ÎN MOD NATURAL, DEPARTE DE ORICE SURSĂ DE 
CĂLDURĂ. 
• NU EXPUNEȚI LA SOLVENȚI, DETERGENȚI, ALCOOLI ȘI ULEIURI.
• NU EXPUNEȚI PRODUSUL LA SOARE PENTRU O PERIOADĂ 
PRELUNGITĂ.
• PENTRU LENTILELE DIN PLASTIC: NU FRECAȚI ȘI NU ATINGEȚI 
LENTILA.
  
DEPOZITARE
• Păstrați acest produs departe de lumina soarelui și umiditate.

GARANTIE SI DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE
Informațiile despre garanție și Declarația de conformitate 2016/425 
pentru EIP sunt disponibile pe site-ul web AQUALUNG la 
www.aqualung.com

LINSEN.
  
OPBEVARING
• Hold dette produkt væk fra sollys og fugt.

GARANTI OG OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
Oplysninger om garanti og overensstemmelseserklæring 2016/425 
for PPE kan findes på AQUALUNGs hjemmeside på www.aqua-
lung.com.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Αυτή η μάσκα προορίζεται για την προστασία των ματιών του χρήστη 
από την άμεση επαφή με το νερό μόνο κατά την κατάδυση με 
αναπνευστήρα. Μην βουτάτε με το κεφάλι στο νερό φορώντας τη 
μάσκα, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε θραύση του φακού και να 
προκαλέσει σοβαρούς τραυματισμούς στα μάτια του χρήστη. Μην 
ρίχνετε τη μάσκα, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στο 
φακό.

ΣΥΜΜΌΡΦΩΣΗ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΠΡΌΤΥΠΑ
Αυτή η μάσκα κατάδυσης με αναπνευστήρα AQUALUNG πληροί τις 
απαιτήσεις του προτύπου EN16805:2015 "Καταδυτικός εξοπλισμός - 
Μάσκα κατάδυσης - Απαιτήσεις και μέθοδοι δοκιμής ".

ΤΟΠΟΘΈΤΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΆΣΚΑΣ
Ελέγξτε τη σωστή εφαρμογή και τη στεγανότητα της μάσκας σας 
πιέζοντας απαλά τη μάσκα στο πρόσωπό σας, εισπνέοντας από τη 
μύτη για να δημιουργηθεί αναρρόφηση στο πρόσωπο. Αφήστε τη 
μάσκα, η μάσκα πρέπει να προσκολλάται στο πρόσωπό σας. Τα 
μαλλιά και τα γένια μπορεί να επηρεάσουν τη στεγανοποίηση της 
μάσκας. Στερεώστε τη μάσκα με το ένα χέρι και βάλτε τον ιμάντα 
πάνω από το κεφάλι σας με το άλλο. Στη συνέχεια, μπορείτε να 
σφίξετε απαλά και τις δύο χαλαρές άκρες του ιμάντα μέχρι να 
αισθανθείτε μια απαλή πίεση στο πρόσωπό σας. Ένας πολύ σφιχτός 
ιμάντας θα επηρεάσει αρνητικά την εφαρμογή και θα δημιουργήσει 
διαρροές. Όταν μπαίνετε στο νερό από σκάφος, στερεώστε τη 
μάσκα στο πρόσωπό σας με το ένα χέρι. Ποτέ μην βουτάτε στο νερό 
με το κεφάλι μπροστά!
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WARNING
This snorkel is intended for snorkeling or diving. This snorkel allows 
the user to breathe easily, when swimming in a prone position, 
without having to raise the mouth out of the water. Do not bend or 
stretch the snorkel and do not add extensions.

COMPLIANCE WITH STANDARDS
AQUALUNG snorkels meet the requirements of EN1972:2015 
"Diving Equipment - Snorkels - Requirements and Methods testing". 
This user guide mentions snorkel for juniors (Class B) AND snorkel for 
adults (Class A), please refer to the correct paragraph!

SNORKEL FOR JUNIORS - CLASS B
This product is for people with small lungs capacity only.

SNORKEL FOR ADULTS - CLASS A
This product is for people with large lungs capacity only. Snorkels for 
adults must not be used by people with small lungs capacity to avoid 
any risk of increased CO2 levels in the body during use!

PUTTING ON THE SNORKEL
Always place the snorkel on the left side of your face attaching the 
snorkel holder clip to the mask strap. Take the mouthpiece into the 
mouth and adjust the snorkel’s fit until it’s comfortably in the mouth 
without distorting. When adjusted, breathe in slowly and carefully to 
prevent water from entering the respiratory tract. 

USING THE SNORKEL
Make sure that there are no foreign bodies in the snorkel tube or 
mouthpiece. Check the general condition of the snorkel before 
entering the water. Check if the mouthpiece is properly connected to 
the snorkel and check if the valve at the bottom of the snorkel is 
sealing well (no sand grains inside, no distortion…) Do not use the 
product if it has any defects (broken buckle, deep cuts…). Expel any 
water from the snorkel by breathing out strongly.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
• RINSE WITH FRESH WATER AFTER USE.
• DRY NATURALLY, AWAY FROM ANY SOURCE OF HEAT.
• DO NOT EXPOSE TO SOLVENTS, DETERGENTS, ALCOHOL AND 
OILS.
• DO NOT EXPOSE THE PRODUCT TO PROLONGED SUNLIGHT.

STORAGE
• Keep this product away from sunlight and moisture.

WARRANTY
Warranty information can be found on the AQUALUNG website at 
www.aqualung.com

AVERTISSEMENT
Ce tuba est destiné à la plongée avec tuba ou à la plongée 
sous-marine. Ce tuba permet à l'utilisateur de respirer facilement, 
lorsqu'il nage en position couchée, sans avoir à sortir la bouche hors 
de l'eau. Ne pas plier ou étirer le tuba et ne pas rallonger le tuba.

CONFORMITÉ AUX NORMES
Les tubas AQUALUNG sont conformes aux exigences de la norme 
EN1972:2015 "Équipement de plongée - Tuba - Exigences et 
méthodes d'essai".  Ce guide d'utilisation spécifie le tuba pour 
juniors (classe B) ET le tuba pour adultes (classe A), veuillez vous 
référer au bon paragraphe !

TUBA POUR JUNIORS - CLASSE B
Ce produit est destiné aux personnes ayant une faible capacité 
pulmonaire. Il permet à l'utilisateur de respirer, lorsqu'il nage en 
position couchée, sans avoir à sortir la bouche de l'eau.

TUBA POUR ADULTES - CLASSE A
Ce produit est réservé aux personnes ayant une grande capacité 
pulmonaire. Les tubas pour adultes ne doivent pas être utilisés par 
des personnes ayant une faible capacité pulmonaire afin d'éviter tout 
risque d'augmentation du taux de CO2 dans le corps lors de 
l'utilisation !

MISE EN PLACE DU TUBA
Placez toujours le tuba sur le côté gauche de votre visage en 
attachant le clip de fixation du tuba à la sangle du masque. Mettez 
l'embout en bouche et ajustez le tuba jusqu'à ce qu'il soit 
confortablement placé dans la bouche sans se déformer. Une fois le 
tuba ajusté, inspirez lentement et avec précaution pour éviter que de 
l'eau ne pénètre dans les voies respiratoires.

UTILISATION DU TUBA
Assurez-vous qu'aucun corps étranger ne se trouve dans le tube ou 
l'embout du tuba. Vérifiez l'état général du tuba avant d'entrer dans 
l'eau. Vérifiez que l'embout est correctement raccordé au tuba et que 
la valve au fond du tuba est bien étanche (pas de grains de sable à 
l'intérieur, pas de déformation...) N'utilisez pas le produit s'il présente 
des défauts (boucle cassée, coupures profondes...). Expulser l'eau 
présente dans le tuba en expirant fortement.

MODE D'EMPLOI
ENTRETIEN COURANT
• RINCER À L'EAU DOUCE APRÈS UTILISATION.
• SÉCHER NATURELLEMENT, À L'ABRI DE TOUTE SOURCE DE 
CHALEUR.
• NE PAS EXPOSER AUX SOLVANTS, DÉTERGENTS, ALCOOLS ET 
HUILES.
• NE PAS EXPOSER LE PRODUIT AU SOLEIL DE MANIÈRE 
PROLONGÉE.

STOCKAGE
• Conserver ce produit à l'abri du soleil et de l'humidité.

GARANTIE
Les informations relatives à la garantie sont disponibles sur le site 
web d'AQUALUNG à l'adresse www.aqualung.com.

WARNUNG
Dieser Schnorchel ist zum Schnorcheln oder Tauchen bestimmt. 
Dieser Schnorchel ermöglicht es dem Benutzer, beim Schwimmen in 
Bauchlage leicht zu atmen, ohne den Mund aus dem Wasser heben 

zu müssen. Biegen oder dehnen Sie den Schnorchel nicht und fügen 
Sie keine Verlängerungen hinzu.

EINHALTUNG DER NORMEN
AQUALUNG-Schnorchel erfüllen die Anforderungen der 
EN1972:2015 "Tauchausrüstung - Schnorchel - Anforderungen und 
Prüfverfahren".  Diese Gebrauchsanweisung erwähnt Schnorchel für 
Junioren (Klasse B) UND Schnorchel für Erwachsene (Klasse A), bitte 
lesen Sie den richtigen Abschnitt!

SCHNORCHEL FÜR KINDER UND JUGENDLICHE - 
KLASSE B
Dieses Produkt ist nur für Personen mit kleiner Lungenkapazität 
geeignet.

SCHNORCHEL FÜR ERWACHSENE - KLASSE A
Dieses Produkt ist nur für Personen mit einer großen Lungenkapazität 
geeignet. Schnorchel für Erwachsene dürfen nicht von Personen mit 
geringer Lungenkapazität benutzt werden, um das Risiko eines 
erhöhten CO2-Gehalts im Körper während der Benutzung zu 
vermeiden!

VERWENDUNG DES SCHNORCHELS
Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine Fremdkörper im Schnorchelrohr 
oder Mundstück befinden. Überprüfen Sie den allgemeinen Zustand 
des Schnorchels, bevor Sie ins Wasser gehen. Prüfen Sie, ob das 
Mundstück richtig mit dem Schnorchel verbunden ist und ob das 
Ventil am unteren Ende des Schnorchels gut abdichtet (keine 
Sandkörner im Inneren, keine Verformung...) Verwenden Sie das 
Produkt nicht, wenn es Mängel aufweist (gebrochene Schnalle, tiefe 
Schnitte...). Entfernen Sie das Wasser aus dem Schnorchel, indem 
Sie kräftig ausatmen.

ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH
ROUTINEMÄßIGE PFLEGE
• NACH DEM GEBRAUCH MIT FRISCHEM WASSER ABSPÜLEN.
• AN DER LUFT TROCKNEN LASSEN, FERN VON JEDER 
WÄRMEQUELLE.
• NICHT MIT LÖSUNGSMITTELN, REINIGUNGSMITTELN, 
ALKOHOL UND ÖLEN IN BERÜHRUNG BRINGEN.
• SETZEN SIE DAS PRODUKT NICHT ÜBER LÄNGERE ZEIT DEM 
SONNENLICHT AUS.

LAGERUNG
• Bewahren Sie das Produkt trocken und vor Sonnenlicht geschützt 
auf.

GARANTIE
Informationen zur Garantie finden Sie auf der AQUALUNG-Website 
unter www.aqualung.com.

AVVERTENZE
Questo boccaglio è destinato allo snorkeling o alle immersioni. 
Questo boccaglio consente all'utente di respirare facilmente, quando 
nuota in posizione prona, senza dover sollevare la bocca dall'acqua. 
Non piegare o allungare lo snorkel e non aggiungere prolunghe.
Conformità agli standard
Gli snorkel AQUALUNG soddisfano i requisiti della norma 
EN1972:2015 "Apparecchiature per l'immersione - Snorkel - Requisiti 
e metodi di prova".  Questa guida per l'utente parla di snorkel per 
ragazzi (Classe B) E di snorkel per adulti (Classe A), si prega di fare 
riferimento al paragrafo corretto!

SNORKEL PER BAMBINI - CLASSE B
Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente a persone con una 
capacità polmonare ridotta.

SNORKEL PER ADULTI - CLASSE A
Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente a persone con una 
grande capacità polmonare. Gli snorkel per adulti non devono essere 
utilizzati da persone con capacità polmonare ridotta per evitare il 
rischio di un aumento dei livelli di CO2 nel corpo durante l'uso!

INDOSSARE LO SNORKEL
Posizionare sempre lo snorkel sul lato sinistro del viso attaccando la 
clip porta snorkel al cinturino della maschera. Prendere il boccaglio in 
bocca e regolare l'adattamento dello snorkel finché non si trova 
comodamente in bocca senza distorcersi. Una volta regolato, 
inspirare lentamente e con attenzione per evitare che l'acqua penetri 
nelle vie respiratorie.

UTILIZZO DELLO SNORKEL
Assicurarsi che non vi siano corpi estranei nel tubo dello snorkel o nel 
boccaglio. Controllare le condizioni generali dello snorkel prima di 
entrare in acqua. Verificare che il boccaglio sia collegato 
correttamente allo snorkel e controllare che la valvola sul fondo dello 
snorkel abbia una buona tenuta (quindi granelli di sabbia all'interno, 
nessuna distorsione...) Non utilizzare il prodotto se presenta difetti 
(fibbia rotta, tagli profondi...). Espellere l'acqua dallo snorkel 
respirando con forza.
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
MANUTENZIONE ORDINARIA
• SCIACQUARE CON ACQUA DOLCE DOPO L'USO.
• ASCIUGARE NATURALMENTE, LONTANO DA QUALSIASI FONTE 
DI CALORE.
• NON ESPORRE A SOLVENTI, DETERGENTI, ALCOL E OLI.
• NON ESPORRE IL PRODOTTO ALLA LUCE SOLARE 
PROLUNGATA.

CONSERVAZIONE
• Conservare il prodotto al riparo dalla luce solare e dall'umidità.

GARANZIA
Le informazioni sulla garanzia sono disponibili sul sito web di 
AQUALUNG all'indirizzo www.aqualung.com.

ADVERTENCIA
Este tubo está diseñado para practicar snorkel o buceo. Este tubo 
permite al usuario respirar fácilmente, cuando nada en posición 
prona, sin tener que sacar la boca del agua. No doble ni estire el tubo 
y no añada extensiones.
Cumplimiento de las normas
Los snorkel AQUALUNG cumplen los requisitos de la norma 
EN1972:2015 "Equipos de buceo - Snorkel - Requisitos y métodos 
de ensayo".  Esta guía del usuario menciona el tubo para juniors 
(Clase B) Y el tubo para adultos (Clase A), ¡por favor, consulta el 
párrafo correcto!

TUBO PARA JÓVENES - CLASE B
Este producto es sólo para personas con poca capacidad pulmonar.

TUBO PARA ADULTOS - CLASE A
Este producto es sólo para personas con gran capacidad pulmonar. 
Los snorkel para adultos no deben ser utilizados por personas con 
una capacidad pulmonar reducida para evitar cualquier riesgo de 
aumento de los niveles de CO2 en el cuerpo durante su uso.

COLOCACIÓN DEL TUBO
Colócate siempre el tubo en el lado izquierdo de la cara fijando el clip 
de sujeción del tubo a la correa de la máscara. Llévate la boquilla a la 
boca y ajusta el tubo hasta que quede cómodamente en la boca sin 
deformarse. Una vez ajustado, inspira lenta y cuidadosamente para 
evitar que entre agua en las vías respiratorias.

USO DEL TUBO DE RESPIRACIÓN
Asegúrese de que no haya cuerpos extraños en el tubo respirador ni 
en la boquilla. Compruebe su estado general antes de entrar en el 
agua. Compruebe si la boquilla está bien conectada al tubo y si la 
válvula de la parte inferior del tubo cierra bien (para que no queden 
granos de arena en el interior, no se deforme...) No lo utilicar si 
presenta algún defecto (hebilla rota, cortes profundos...). Expulse el 
agua del tubo respirando con fuerza.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
MANTENIMIENTO RUTINARIO
• ENJUAGAR CON AGUA DULCE DESPUÉS DE CADA USO.
• SECAR DE FORMA NATURAL, LEJOS DE CUALQUIER FUENTE 
DE CALOR.
• NO EXPONER A DISOLVENTES, DETERGENTES, ALCOHOL Y 
ACEITES.
• NO EXPONER EL PRODUCTO A LA LUZ SOLAR PROLONGADA.

ALMACENAMIENTO
• Mantener este producto alejado de la luz solar y de la humedad.

GARANTÍA
Encontrará información sobre la garantía en el sitio web de 
AQUALUNG en www.aqualung.com.

WAARSCHUWING
Deze snorkel is bedoeld voor snorkelen of duiken. Met deze snorkel 
kan de gebruiker gemakkelijk ademhalen wanneer hij horizontaal in 
het water ligt, zonder de mond uit het water te hoeven halen. Buig of 
strek de snorkel niet en voeg geen verlengstukken toe.

NALEVING VAN DE NORMEN
De snorkels van AQUALUNG voldoen aan de eisen van 
EN1972:2015 "Duikuitrusting - Snorkels - Eisen en beproevingsme-
thoden".  In deze gebruikershandleiding wordt gesproken over 
snorkel voor junioren (Klasse B) EN snorkel voor volwassenen (Klasse 
A). Raadpleeg de juiste paragraaf!

SNORKEL VOOR JUNIOREN - KLASSE B
Dit product is alleen voor personen met een kleine longinhoud.
Snorkel voor volwassenen - Klasse A
Dit product is alleen voor personen met een grote longinhoud. 
Snorkels voor volwassenen mogen niet worden gebruikt door 
personen met een kleine longinhoud om elk risico op een verhoogd 
CO2-gehalte in het lichaam tijdens het gebruik te vermijden!

DE SNORKEL MONTEREN
Plaats de snorkel altijd aan de linkerkant van uw gezicht en bevestig 
de snorkelhouderclip aan de maskerband. Neem het mondstuk in de 
mond en pas de pasvorm van de snorkel aan tot het comfortabel in 
de mond zit zonder te vervormen. Adem na de aanpassing langzaam 
en voorzichtig in om te voorkomen dat er water in de luchtwegen 
komt.

DE SNORKEL GEBRUIKEN
Zorg ervoor dat er geen vreemde voorwerpen in de snorkelslang of 
het mondstuk zitten. Controleer de algemene staat van de snorkel 
voordat u het water ingaat. Controleer of het mondstuk goed is 
aangesloten op de snorkel en controleer of het ventiel onderaan de 
snorkel goed afdicht (geen zandkorrels aanwezig, geen 
vervorming...). Gebruik het product niet als het gebreken vertoont 
(gebroken gesp, diepe sneden...). Verwijder water uit de snorkel door 
krachtig uit te ademen.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK
ROUTINEMATIG ONDERHOUD
• SPOEL NA GEBRUIK AF MET SCHOON WATER.

• DROOG OP NATUURLIJKE WIJZE, UIT DE BUURT VAN 
WARMTEBRONNEN.
• NIET BLOOTSTELLEN AAN OPLOSMIDDELEN, DETERGENTEN, 
ALCOHOL EN OLIËN.
• STEL HET PRODUCT NIET BLOOT AAN LANGDURIG ZONLICHT.

OPSLAG
• Houd dit product uit de buurt van zonlicht en vocht.

GARANTIE
Informatie over de garantie vindt u op de website van AQUALUNG 
op www.aqualung.com.

ВНИМАНИЕ
Данная трубка предназначена для подводного плавания или 
дайвинга. Эта трубка позволяет пользователю легко дышать 
при плавании в лежачем положении, не поднимая рта из воды. 
Не сгибайте и не растягивайте шноркель и не добавляйте 
удлинители.

СООТВЕТСТВИЕ СТАНДАРТАМ
Шноркели AQUALUNG соответствуют требованиям стандарта 
EN1972:2015 "Diving Equipment - Snorkels - Requirements and 
Methods testing".  В данном руководстве по эксплуатации 
упоминаются шноркель для юниоров (класс B) и шноркель для 
взрослых (класс A), пожалуйста, обратитесь к правильному 
параграфу!

ШНОРКЕЛЬ ДЛЯ ЮНИОРОВ - КЛАСС B
Это изделие предназначено только для людей с небольшим 
объемом легких.

ШНОРКЕЛЬ ДЛЯ ВЗРОСЛЫХ - КЛАСС A
Это изделие предназначено только для людей с большой 
емкостью легких. Шноркели для взрослых не должны 
использоваться людьми с небольшим объемом легких, чтобы 
избежать риска повышения уровня CO2 в организме во время 
использования!
Надевание шноркеля

Всегда надевайте трубку на левую сторону лица, прикрепив 
клипсу держателя трубки к ремешку маски. Возьмите загубник 
в рот и отрегулируйте посадку шноркеля так, чтобы он удобно 
располагался во рту, не перекашиваясь. После регулировки 
вдыхайте медленно и осторожно, чтобы вода не попала в 
дыхательные пути.

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ШНОРКЕЛЯ
Убедитесь в отсутствии посторонних предметов в трубке или 
мундштуке трубки. Перед входом в воду проверьте общее 
состояние трубки. Проверьте, правильно ли подсоединен 
загубник к трубке и хорошо ли закрыт клапан в нижней части 
трубки (нет ли песчинок внутри, нет ли перекосов...) Не 
используйте изделие, если оно имеет какие-либо дефекты 
(сломанная застежка, глубокие порезы...). Удалите всю воду из 
трубки, сделав сильный вдох.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
ТЕКУЩЕЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
• ПОСЛЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ПРОМЫТЬ ПРЕСНОЙ ВОДОЙ.
• СУШИТЬ ЕСТЕСТВЕННЫМ ОБРАЗОМ, ВДАЛИ ОТ 
ИСТОЧНИКОВ ТЕПЛА.
• НЕ ПОДВЕРГАЙТЕ ВОЗДЕЙСТВИЮ РАСТВОРИТЕЛЕЙ, 
МОЮЩИХ СРЕДСТВ, СПИРТА И МАСЕЛ.
• НЕ ПОДВЕРГАТЬ ИЗДЕЛИЕ ДЛИТЕЛЬНОМУ ВОЗДЕЙСТВИЮ 
СОЛНЕЧНОГО СВЕТА.

ХРАНЕНИЕ
• Хранить изделие вдали от солнечного света и влаги.

ГАРАНТИЯ
Информация о гарантии размещена на сайте компании 
AQUALUNG по адресу www.aqualung.com.

ADVARSEL
Denne snorkel er beregnet til snorkling eller dykning. Med denne 
snorkel kan brugeren nemt trække vejret, når han svømmer i liggende 
stilling, uden at skulle løfte munden op af vandet. Snorklen må ikke 
bøjes eller strækkes, og der må ikke tilføjes forlængere.

OVERHOLDELSE AF STANDARDER
AQUALUNG snorkler opfylder kravene i EN1972:2015 "Diving 
Equipment - Snorkels - Requirements and Methods testing".  Denne 
brugervejledning nævner snorkel til juniorer (klasse B) OG snorkel til 
voksne (klasse A), se venligst det korrekte afsnit!

SNORKEL TIL JUNIORER - KLASSE B
Dette produkt er kun til personer med lille lungekapacitet.

SNORKEL TIL VOKSNE - KLASSE A
Dette produkt er kun til personer med stor lungekapacitet. Snorkler til 
voksne må ikke bruges af personer med lille lungekapacitet for at 
undgå risiko for øget CO2-niveau i kroppen under brug!

PÅSÆTNING AF SNORKEL
Placer altid snorklen på venstre side af ansigtet, og fastgør 
snorkelholderens clips til maskestroppen. Tag mundstykket ind i 
munden, og juster snorkelens pasform, indtil den sidder behageligt i 
munden uden at forvrænge. Når den er justeret, skal du trække vejret 
langsomt og forsigtigt ind for at forhindre vand i at trænge ind i 
luftvejene.

BRUG AF SNORKEL
Sørg for, at der ikke er fremmedlegemer i snorkelrøret eller 
mundstykket. Kontrollér snorklens generelle tilstand, før du går i 
vandet. Kontrollér, at mundstykket er korrekt forbundet med snorklen, 
og at ventilen i bunden af snorklen lukker godt til (uden sandkorn, 
ingen forvrængning...) Brug ikke produktet, hvis det har defekter 
(knækket spænde, dybe snit...). Få alt vand ud af snorklen ved at 
puste kraftigt ud.

INSTRUKTIONER TIL BRUG
RUTINEMÆSSIG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
• SKYL MED FERSKVAND EFTER BRUG.
• TØRRES NATURLIGT, VÆK FRA VARMEKILDER.
• MÅ IKKE UDSÆTTES FOR OPLØSNINGSMIDLER, 
RENGØRINGSMIDLER, ALKOHOL OG OLIER.
• UDSÆT IKKE PRODUKTET FOR LÆNGEREVARENDE SOLLYS.

OPBEVARING
• Hold dette produkt væk fra sollys og fugt.

GARANTI
Oplysninger om garanti kan findes på AQUALUNG's hjemmeside på 
www.aqualung.com

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ
Αυτός ο αναπνευστήρας προορίζεται για κολύμβηση με 
αναπνευστήρα ή κατάδυση. Αυτός ο αναπνευστήρας επιτρέπει στον 
χρήστη να αναπνέει εύκολα, όταν κολυμπά σε πρηνή θέση, χωρίς να 
χρειάζεται να σηκώσει το στόμα από το νερό. Μην λυγίζετε ή 
τεντώνετε τον αναπνευστήρα και μην προσθέτετε προεκτάσεις.

ΣΥΜΜΌΡΦΩΣΗ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΠΡΌΤΥΠΑ
Οι αναπνευστήρες AQUALUNG πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις του 
προτύπου EN1972:2015 "Καταδυτικός εξοπλισμός - Αναπνευστήρες 
- Απαιτήσεις και μέθοδοι δοκιμής".  Αυτός ο οδηγός χρήσης 
αναφέρει αναπνευστήρα για νέους (κατηγορία B) ΚΑΙ αναπνευστήρα 
για ενήλικες (κατηγορία A), παρακαλούμε ανατρέξτε στη σωστή 
παράγραφο!

ΑΝΑΠΝΕΥΣΤΉΡΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΝΕΑΡΟΎΣ - ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΊΑ Β
Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται μόνο για άτομα με μικρή χωρητικότητα 
πνευμόνων.

ΑΝΑΠΝΕΥΣΤΉΡΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΕΝΉΛΙΚΕΣ - ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΊΑ Α
Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται μόνο για άτομα με μεγάλη χωρητικότητα 
πνευμόνων. Οι αναπνευστήρες για ενήλικες δεν πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιούνται από άτομα με μικρή χωρητικότητα πνευμόνων για 
να αποφευχθεί ο κίνδυνος αύξησης των επιπέδων CO2 στο σώμα 
κατά τη χρήση!

ΤΟΠΟΘΈΤΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΑΝΑΠΝΕΥΣΤΉΡΑ
Τοποθετείτε πάντα τον αναπνευστήρα στην αριστερή πλευρά του 
προσώπου σας συνδέοντας το κλιπ στήριξης του αναπνευστήρα 
στον ιμάντα της μάσκας. Πάρτε το επιστόμιο στο στόμα και ρυθμίστε 
την εφαρμογή του αναπνευστήρα μέχρι να βρίσκεται άνετα στο 
στόμα χωρίς να παραμορφώνεται. Όταν προσαρμοστεί, εισπνεύστε 
αργά και προσεκτικά για να αποτρέψετε την είσοδο νερού στην 
αναπνευστική οδό.

ΧΡΉΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΑΝΑΠΝΕΥΣΤΉΡΑ
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν ξένα σώματα στο σωλήνα του 
αναπνευστήρα ή στο επιστόμιο. Ελέγξτε τη γενική κατάσταση του 
αναπνευστήρα πριν μπείτε στο νερό. Ελέγξτε αν το επιστόμιο είναι 
σωστά συνδεδεμένο με τον αναπνευστήρα και ελέγξτε αν η βαλβίδα 
στο κάτω μέρος του αναπνευστήρα σφραγίζει καλά (ώστε να 
υπάρχουν κόκκοι άμμου στο εσωτερικό του, να μην υπάρχει 
παραμόρφωση...) Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αν έχει ελαττώματα 
(σπασμένη πόρπη, βαθιά κοψίματα...). Αποβάλλετε τυχόν νερό από 
τον αναπνευστήρα αναπνέοντας δυνατά.

ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΧΡΉΣΗΣ
ΣΥΝΉΘΗΣ ΣΥΝΤΉΡΗΣΗ
• ΞΕΠΛΎΝΕΤΕ ΜΕ ΦΡΈΣΚΟ ΝΕΡΌ ΜΕΤΆ ΤΗ ΧΡΉΣΗ.
• ΣΤΕΓΝΏΣΤΕ ΦΥΣΙΚΆ, ΜΑΚΡΙΆ ΑΠΌ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΉΠΟΤΕ ΠΗΓΉ 
ΘΕΡΜΌΤΗΤΑΣ.
• ΜΗΝ ΕΚΤΊΘΕΣΤΕ ΣΕ ΔΙΑΛΎΤΕΣ, ΑΠΟΡΡΥΠΑΝΤΙΚΆ, 
ΟΙΝΌΠΝΕΥΜΑ ΚΑΙ ΛΆΔΙΑ.
• ΜΗΝ ΕΚΘΈΤΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΌΝ ΣΕ ΠΑΡΑΤΕΤΑΜΈΝΟ ΗΛΙΑΚΌ 
ΦΩΣ.

ΑΠΟΘΉΚΕΥΣΗ
• Διατηρείτε το προϊόν μακριά από το ηλιακό φως και την υγρασία.

ΕΓΓΎΗΣΗ
Πληροφορίες για την εγγύηση μπορείτε να βρείτε στην ιστοσελίδα 
της AQUALUNG στη διεύθυνση www.aqualung.com.

警告
このシュノーケルはシュノーケリングまたはダイビング用です。このシ
ュノーケルは、うつ伏せの姿勢で泳ぐときに、水面から顔を出さずに
容易に呼吸ができます。シュノーケルを曲げたり伸ばしたり、エクステ
ンションを付け加えたりしないでください。

規格への準拠
アクアラングのシュノーケルはEN1972:2015「ダイビング用品-シュノ
ーケル-要求事項および試験方法」の要求事項に適合しています。こ
の取扱説明書では、ジュニア用シュノーケル（クラスB）と大人用シュノ

ーケル（クラスA）について説明していますので、適切な項目を参照し
てください。

ジュニア用シュノーケル - Bクラス
この製品は肺活量が少ない方専用です。

大人用シュノーケル Aクラス
肺活量が多い方専用です。大人用シュノーケルは、使用中に体内の
CO2濃度が上昇する危険性があるため、肺活量の少ない方は使用し
ないでください。

シュノーケルの装着
シュノーケルホルダークリップをマスクストラップに取り付け、シュノ
ーケルが必ず顔の左側にくるようにします。マウスピースを口にくわ
え、シュノーケルが歪むことなく快適に口の中に収まるように調整しま
す。調整が終わったら、気道に水が入らないよう、ゆっくりと慎重に息
を吸ってください。

シュノーケルの使用
シュノーケルのチューブやマウスピースに異物がないことを確認して
ください。入水前にシュノーケルの一般的な状態を確認してください。
マウスピースがシュノーケルに正しく接続されているか、シュノーケル
の底にあるバルブがしっかり密閉されているか（中に砂粒が入ってい
ないか、歪みがないか...）を確認してください。製品に欠陥（バックル
が壊れている、深い切り傷がある...）がある場合は使用しないでくださ
い。シュノーケル内の水分は、息を強く吐いて排出してください。

使用上の注意
定期的メンテナンス
• 使用後は真水で洗い流してください。
• 熱源を避け、自然乾燥させてください。
• 溶剤、洗剤、アルコール、油にさらさないでください。
• 日光に長時間さらさないでください。

保管方法
- 日光や湿気を避けて保管してください。

保証
保証情報は、AQUALUNG のウェブサイト www.aqualung.com でご覧
いただけます。

OSTRZEŻENIE
Ta fajka do nurkowania jest przeznaczona do snorkelingu lub 
nurkowania. Fajka umożliwia użytkownikowi łatwe oddychanie 
podczas pływania w pozycji leżącej, bez konieczności wynurzania 
ust z wody. Nie zginaj ani nie rozciągaj fajki i nie dodawaj do niej 
przedłużek.

ZGODNOŚĆ Z NORMAMI
Fajki do nurkowania AQUALUNG spełniają wymagania normy 
EN1972:2015 "Sprzęt do nurkowania - Fajki do nurkowania - 
Wymagania i metody badań".  Niniejsza instrukcja obsługi wspomina 
o fajce do nurkowania dla juniorów (klasa B) ORAZ fajce do 
nurkowania dla dorosłych (klasa A), prosimy o odniesienie się do 
właściwego paragrafu!

FAJKA DO NURKOWANIA DLA JUNIORÓW - KLASA B
Ten produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie dla osób o małej 
pojemności płuc.

FAJKA DLA DOROSŁYCH - KLASA A
Ten produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie dla osób o dużej 
pojemności płuc. Fajki do nurkowania dla dorosłych nie mogą być 
używane przez osoby o małej pojemności płuc, aby uniknąć ryzyka 
zwiększonego poziomu CO2 w organizmie podczas użytkowania!

ZAKŁADANIE FAJKI NURKOWEJ
Zawsze umieszczaj fajkę po lewej stronie twarzy, mocując klips 
uchwytu fajki do paska maski. Weź ustnik do ust i wyreguluj 
dopasowanie fajki, aż będzie wygodnie leżeć w ustach bez 
zniekształceń. Po wyregulowaniu oddychaj powoli i ostrożnie, aby 
zapobiec przedostawaniu się wody do dróg oddechowych.

KORZYSTANIE Z FAJKI DO NURKOWANIA
Upewnij się, że w rurce lub ustniku fajki nie ma ciał obcych. Sprawdź 
ogólny stan fajki przed wejściem do wody. Sprawdź, czy ustnik jest 
prawidłowo podłączony do fajki i sprawdź, czy zawór w dolnej części 
fajki jest dobrze uszczelniony (czy w środku nie ma ziarenek piasku, 
czy nie jest zniekształcony...) Nie używaj produktu, jeśli ma 
jakiekolwiek wady (złamana klamra, głębokie nacięcia...). Wypuść 

wodę z fajki nurkowej, wykonując silny wdech.

INSTRUKCJE UŻYTKOWANIA
RUTYNOWA KONSERWACJA
• PO UŻYCIU PRZEPŁUKAĆ ŚWIEŻĄ WODĄ.
• SUSZYĆ W SPOSÓB NATURALNY, Z DALA OD ŹRÓDEŁ CIEPŁA.
• NIE WYSTAWIAĆ NA DZIAŁANIE ROZPUSZCZALNIKÓW, 
DETERGENTÓW, ALKOHOLU I OLEJÓW.
• NIE WYSTAWIAĆ PRODUKTU NA DŁUGOTRWAŁE DZIAŁANIE 
PROMIENI SŁONECZNYCH.

PRZECHOWYWANIE
• Produkt należy przechowywać z dala od światła słonecznego i 
wilgoci.

GWARANCJA
Informacje na temat gwarancji można znaleźć na stronie internetowej 
AQUALUNG pod adresem www.aqualung.com.

UPOZORNENIE
Tento šnorchel je určený na šnorchlovanie alebo potápanie. Tento 
šnorchel umožňuje používateľovi ľahko dýchať, keď pláva v polohe 
na chrbte, bez toho, aby musel dvíhať ústa z vody. Šnorchel 
neohýbajte ani nerozťahujte a nepridávajte k nemu nadstavce.

SÚLAD S NORMAMI
Šnorchle AQUALUNG spĺňajú požiadavky normy EN1972:2015 
"Potápačské vybavenie - Šnorchle - Požiadavky a skúšobné 
metódy".  V tejto používateľskej príručke sa uvádza šnorchel pre 
juniorov (trieda B) A šnorchel pre dospelých (trieda A), pozrite si 
správny odsek!

ŠNORCHEL PRE JUNIOROV - TRIEDA B
Tento výrobok je určený len pre osoby s malou kapacitou pľúc.

ŠNORCHEL PRE DOSPELÝCH - TRIEDA A
Tento výrobok je určený len pre ľudí s veľkou kapacitou pľúc. 
Šnorchle pre dospelých nesmú používať osoby s malou kapacitou 
pľúc, aby sa predišlo akémukoľvek riziku zvýšenej hladiny CO2 v tele 

počas používania!
Nasadenie šnorchla
Šnorchel si vždy nasadzujte na ľavú stranu tváre, pričom klip držiaka 
šnorchla pripevnite k popruhu masky. Vezmite si náustok do úst a 
upravte uchytenie šnorchla, kým nebude pohodlne v ústach bez 
deformácie. Po nastavení sa pomaly a opatrne nadýchnite, aby ste 
zabránili vniknutiu vody do dýchacích ciest.

POUŽÍVANIE ŠNORCHLA
Uistite sa, že v trubici šnorchla alebo v náustku nie sú žiadne cudzie 
telesá. Pred vstupom do vody skontrolujte celkový stav šnorchla. 
Skontrolujte, či je náustok správne pripojený k šnorchlu, a 
skontrolujte, či ventil v spodnej časti šnorchla dobre tesní (aby vo 
vnútri neboli zrnká piesku, nedošlo k deformácii...) Výrobok 
nepoužívajte, ak má akékoľvek chyby (zlomená pracka, hlboké 
rezy...). Vyhnite všetku vodu zo šnorchla silným výdychom.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
BEŽNÁ ÚDRŽBA
• PO POUŽITÍ ŠNORCHEL OPLÁCHNITE ČISTOU VODOU.
• SUŠTE PRIRODZENE, MIMO AKÉHOKOĽVEK ZDROJA TEPLA.
• NEVYSTAVUJTE PÔSOBENIU ROZPÚŠŤADIEL, ČISTIACICH 
PROSTRIEDKOV, ALKOHOLU A OLEJOV.
• NEVYSTAVUJTE VÝROBOK DLHODOBÉMU SLNEČNÉMU 
ŽIARENIU.

SKLADOVANIE
• Tento výrobok uchovávajte mimo dosahu slnečného žiarenia a 
vlhkosti.

ZÁRUKA
Informácie o záruke nájdete na webovej stránke spoločnosti 
AQUALUNG na adrese www.aqualung.com.

AVISO
Este snorkel é indicado para mergulho com snorkel ou com garrafa. 
Este snorkel permite ao utilizador respirar facilmente, quando nada 
em decúbito ventral, sem ter de tirar a boca da água. Não dobre nem 
estique o snorkel e não o alongue.

CONFORMIDADE COM AS NORMAS
Os snorkels AQUALUNG cumprem os requisitos da norma 
EN1972:2015 "Equipamento de mergulho - Snorkels - Requisitos e 
métodos de ensaio". Este guia do utilizador especifica o snorkel 
júnior (classe B) E o snorkel adulto (classe A).

SNORKEL JÚNIOR - CLASSE B
Este produto destina-se a pessoas com baixa capacidade pulmonar. 
Permite ao utilizador respirar, ao nadar deitado, sem ter de tirar a 
boca da água.

SNORKELS ADULTOS - CLASSE A
Este produto está reservado para pessoas com grande capacidade 
pulmonar. Os snorkels para adultos não devem ser utilizados por 
pessoas com baixa capacidade pulmonar para evitar o risco de 
aumento dos níveis de CO2 no organismo durante a utilização!

INSTALANDO O SNORKEL
Coloque sempre o snorkel no lado esquerdo do rosto, prendendo o 
clipe do snorkel à tira da máscara. Coloque o bocal na boca e ajuste 
o snorkel até que este se ajuste confortavelmente à boca, sem 
deformar. Assim que o snorkel estiver instalado, inspire lenta e 
cuidadosamente para evitar que a água entre nas vias respiratórias.

USO DO SNORKEL
Certifique-se de que não existem objetos estranhos no tubo ou no 
bocal do snorkel. Verifique o estado geral do snorkel antes de entrar 
na água. Verifique se o bocal está corretamente ligado ao snorkel e 
se a válvula na parte inferior do snorkel é estanque (sem grãos de 
areia no interior, sem deformações, etc.). Não utilize o produto se 
este apresentar algum defeito (fivela partida, cortes profundos, etc.). 
Expulse a água do snorkel expirando fortemente.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
MANUTENÇÃO DE ROTINA 
• ENXAGUAR COM ÁGUA DOCE APÓS A UTILIZAÇÃO.
• SEQUE NATURALMENTE, LONGE DE QUALQUER FONTE DE 
CALOR. 
• NÃO EXPONHA A SOLVENTES, DETERGENTES, ÁLCOOIS E 
ÓLEOS.
• NÃO EXPONHA O PRODUTO AO SOL DURANTE UM PERÍODO 
PROLONGADO.

SNORKEL
INSTRUCTIONS FOR SNORKELEN

INSTRUCTIONS POUR UN TUBAFR

ANLEITUNG FÜR SCHNORCHELDE

ISTRUZIONI PER LO SNORKELIT

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL SNORKELES

INSTRUCTIES VOOR SNORKEL NL

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
ШНОРКЕЛЯRU

INSTRUKTIONER TIL SNORKELDN

ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΑΝΑΠΝΕΥΣΤΉΡΑGR

シュノーケル取扱説明書JP

INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE FAJKI
DO NURKOWANIAPL

POKYNY PRE ŠNORCHELSK

INSTRUÇÕES PARA UM SNORKELPO

INSTRUCȚIUNI PENTRU UN SNORKELRO

ARMAZENAR
• Guarde este produto longe da luz solar e da humidade.

GARANTIA E DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE
As informações sobre a garantia e a Declaração de Conformidade 
2016/425 para EPI estão disponíveis no site da AQUALUNG em 
www.aqualung.com.

AVERTISMENT 
Acest snorkel este destinat pentru snorkeling sau scuba diving. Acest 
snorkel permite utilizatorului să respire cu ușurință, atunci când înoată 
într-o poziție culcat, fără a fi nevoit să scoată gura din apă. Nu îndoiți 
sau întindeți snorkelul și nu prelungiți snorkel-ul.

RESPECTAREA STANDARDELOR
Snorkelele AQUALUNG respectă cerințele EN1972:2015 
„Echipament de scufundări – Snorkele – Cerințe și metode de 
testare”. Acest ghid de utilizare specifică snorkelul pentru juniori 
(clasa B) ȘI snorkel-ul pentru adulți (clasa A), vă rugăm să consultați 
paragraful corect!

TUBURI PENTRU JUNIORI - CLASA B
Acest produs este destinat persoanelor cu capacitate pulmonară 
scăzută. Permite utilizatorului sa respire, atunci cand inoata in pozitie 
culcat, fara a fi nevoit sa scoata gura din apa.

SNORKEL PENTRU ADULȚI - CLASA A
Acest produs este rezervat persoanelor cu capacitate pulmonară 
mare. Snorkelele pentru adulți nu trebuie folosite de persoane cu 
capacitate pulmonară scăzută pentru a evita riscul creșterii nivelului 
de CO2 din organism în timpul utilizării!

INSTALAREA SNORKEL-ULUI
Așezați întotdeauna snorkel-ul pe partea stângă a feței prin atașarea 
clemei snorkel-ului la cureaua măștii. Puneți piesa bucală în gură și 
reglați tubul până când se potrivește confortabil în gură, fără a se 
deforma. Odată ce snorkelul este montat, inspirați încet și cu atenție 
pentru a evita intrarea apei în căile respiratorii.

UTILIZAREA TUBULUI
Asigurați-vă că nu există obiecte străine în tub sau piesa bucală 
pentru snorkel. Verificați starea generală a tubului înainte de a intra în 
apă. Verificați dacă muștiucul este conectat corect la snorkel și dacă 
supapa de la baza snorkelului este etanșă (fără grăunte de nisip în 
interior, fără deformare etc.) Nu folosiți produsul dacă are defecte 
(cataramă ruptă, tăieturi adânci etc.). Expulzați apa din snorkel 
expirând puternic.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE
ÎNTREȚINERE DE RUTINĂ 
• CLĂTIȚI CU APĂ PROASPĂTĂ DUPĂ UTILIZARE.
• SE USUCĂ ÎN MOD NATURAL, DEPARTE DE ORICE SURSĂ DE 
CĂLDURĂ. 
• NU EXPUNEȚI LA SOLVENȚI, DETERGENȚI, ALCOOLI ȘI 
ULEIURI.
• NU EXPUNEȚI PRODUSUL LA SOARE PENTRU O PERIOADĂ 
PRELUNGITĂ.

DEPOZITARE
• Păstrați acest produs departe de lumina soarelui și umiditate.

GARANTIE SI DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE
Informațiile despre garanție și Declarația de conformitate 2016/425 
pentru EIP sunt disponibile pe site-ul web AQUALUNG la 
www.aqualung.com.


